

## **Monterey County Board of Supervisors**

## **Board Order**

168 West Alisal Street, 1st Floor Salinas, CA 93901 831.755.5066

www.co.monterey.ca.us

A motion was made by Supervisor John M. Phillips, seconded by Supervisor Chris Lopez to:

**Adopt Resolution No.: 22-104** 

Agreement No.: A-15745 Denise Duffy & Associates, Inc. Agreement No.: A-15746 Harper Canyon Realty, Inc.

- a. Approve a Professional Services Agreement with Denise Duffy & Associates, Inc. to provide environmental review consultation services for the Harper Canyon/Encina Hills Subdivision Project, in a not to exceed amount of \$19,885 and for a term commencing with the signing of the Agreement until December 31, 2024;
- b. Approve a Reimbursement Agreement with Harper Canyon Realty, Inc. related to the processing and services environmental review documentation focused on wildlife corridors for the Harper Canyon/Encina Hills Subdivision project, to take effect only upon execution of the agreement by the parties and for a term to expire upon Board of Supervisors approval or until final disposition of all litigation challenging such an action of the Board;
- c. Authorize the County Housing and Community Development Director, or designee, to execute the Agreements with Denise Duffy & Associates, Inc. and Harper Canyon Realty, LLC and future amendments or extensions to the agreements where the amendments or extensions do not significantly alter the scope of work, agreement amounts or affect the County's obligation.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 22<sup>nd</sup> day of March 2022, by roll call vote:

AYES: Supervisors Alejo, Phillips, Lopez, Askew and Adams

NOES: None ABSENT: None

(Government Code 54953)

I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book 82 for the meeting March 22, 2022.

Dated: March 24, 2022 File ID: RES 22-071 Agenda Item No.: 45 Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

Julian Lorenzana, Deput